## RESOLUTION NUMBER 1-1965

TO ENDORSE THE LEVY OF THE DAYTON-MONTGOMERY COUNTY PARK DISTRICT FOR THE PURCHASE OF LAND AND FOR THE DEVELOPMENT OF RECREATION FACILITIES

WHEREAS the voters of Montgomery County will have the opportunity to vote on May 4, 1965 for a 3/10 mill park levy which will permit the Dayton-Montgomery County Park District to purchase open-space land and to improve this land for recreation purposes, and

WHEREAS Montgomery County is critically deficient in openspace land and the countryside is fast being lost to urban development, and is becoming more costly to acquire, and

WHEREAS our population in the County will double by 1980, making the need for open, green areas more critical for all our citizens - men, women and children - for relaxation, for play, for inspiration.

BE IT RESOLVED, that it is necessary and urgent in the public interest and welfare for the voters of the cities and the townships in Montgomery County to approve the park levy, and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Centerville, Ohio herewith endorses the park levy for the acquisition and development of land for park purposes, and recommends that its membership, individually and collectively, encourage their friends, neighbors and associates to cast favorable votes for the 3/10 mill park levy.

## SIGNED:

J. G. Theiss Councilman 94 Hampton Road Centerville, Ohio Wm. O. Gimbel Mayor Centerville, Ohio

April 5, 1965

## RESOLUTION NUMBER 2-1965

TO PROVIDE FOR COOPERATION BETWEEN AND AMONG THE BOARDS OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS, CITY AND VILLAGE COUNCILS, AND PLANNING COMMISSIONS, WITHIN THE MIAMI VALLEY REGION OF SOUTHWESTERN OHIO IN THE MAINTENANCE AND OPERATION OF A REGIONAL PLANNING COMMISSION.

BE IT RESOLVED BY The Council of the village of Centerville, Montgomery County, Ohio, that said Village of Centerville does hereby enter into an agreement and pledge its support and cooperation to and with other Boards of County Commissioners, City and Village Councils, and Planning Commissions within the Miami Valley Region of southwestern Ohio, and such other member municipalities and or counties as may from time to time similarly desire to cooperate in the maintenance and operation of the Miami Valley Regional Planning Commission.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED THAT: In compliance with and as a part of the adoption of this Resolution, the Council of the village of Centerville, Montgomery County, Ohio does also agree to maintain its membership in said Miami Valley Regional Planning Commission in compliance with the Constitution of the Miami Valley Regional Planning Commission.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED THAT: Any member municipality or county commission of any cooperating agency may withdraw its maintenance and cooperation hereunder at any time by a resolution to do so and delivering a certified copy thereof approved by the legislative body of said city, village, or county to the Director of the Miami Valley Regional Planning Commission, at least three hundred sixty-five (365) days prior to the actual date of withdrawal.

Such withdrawal shall be effective on the three hundred sixty-sixth (366th) day from the day the Director acknowledges receipt of the